CHAPTER 16

PARKS AND RECREATION

Part 1 General Regulations

| §101. | Purpose |
|-------|---|
| §102. | Hours |
| §103. | Rules and Regulations for Parks and Playgrounds16-1-1 |
| §104. | Penalties |

CHAPTER 16

PARKS AND RECREATION

Part 1

General Regulations

§101. Purpose. The purpose of this Part 1 is to regulate the manner and time in which the public utilizes the public parks, playgrounds and recreational areas situate in East Buffalo Township, Union County, Pennsylvania. (Ordinance 46, August 13, 1979; Ordinance 418, adopted October 14, 2024)

<u>§102. Hours.</u> Public parks, playgrounds and recreational areas of the Township are to be open to the public from sunrise to sunset. Provided however the hours may be extended by Resolution adopted by the East Buffalo Township Board of Supervisors which shall specify the parks, playgrounds or recreational areas for which the hours shall be extended and the hours the same shall be open, said extensions shall apply only to those areas where adequate illumination is provided. (Ordinance 194, March 25, 1996; Ordinance 418, adopted October 14, 2024)

<u>§103.</u> Rules and Regulations for Parks and Playgrounds. The Board of Supervisors shall, from time to time, by Resolution, adopt rules and regulations for the parks, playgrounds and recreational areas in East Buffalo Township, including fees, for the purpose of controlling the use of the said parks, playgrounds and recreational areas. The said rules and regulations shall be posted at the parks, playgrounds and recreational areas.

A violation of the rules and regulations shall be in violation of this Part and shall be enforced as provided in Section 104 of this Part 1.

(<u>Ordinance 46</u>, August 13, 1979; <u>Ordinance 193</u>, March 11, 1996; Ordinance 418, adopted October 14, 2024)

<u>\$104.</u> Penalties. Violations of this Part shall be enforced by an action brought before a District Judge in the same manner provided for the enforcement of summary offenses under the Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure. The Township Solicitor may assume charge of the prosecution without the consent of the District Attorney as required by Pennsylvania Rule of Criminal Procedure No. 83(c). The fine for a violation of this Part shall not exceed 1,000.00 and/or imprisonment to the extent allowed by law for the punishment of summary offenses. (Ordinance 289, December 14, 2006; Ordinance 418, adopted October 14, 2024)